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SUNDAY  BULLETIN 

1: Today’s Scripture Reading,                 1ST August 2021                Bulletin 32/2021  

Our Aim; 
St Yeghiche Armenian Church aims to be the church for the whole community; a place 
where those who have faith and those who yet to find it or renew it, can come together as a 
family of God’s children; a place where all will be received with tolerance, understanding 
and friendship.  

Fourth Sunday after Transfiguration  
ՊՕՂՈՍ ԱՌԱՔԵԱԼԻ ԿՈՂՄԷ 1 ՏԻՄՈԹԷՈՍ ԳՐՈՒԱԾ ՆԱՄԱԿԷՆ 4:12-5:10 
 Ո՛չ մէկը թող արհամարհէ քու երիտասարդութիւնդ, հապա 

տիպա՛ր եղիր հաւատացեալներուն՝ խօսքով, վարքով, սիրով, 

հաւատքով ու մաքրակեցութեամբ: Մինչեւ որ գամ՝ ուշադի՛ր եղիր 

կարդալու, յորդորելու, սորվեցնելու: Անհոգ մի՛ ըլլար քու մէջդ 

եղած շնորհին հանդէպ, որ մարգարէութեամբ տրուեցաւ քեզի՝ 

երէցներուն ձեռնադրութեամբ: Խոկա՛ այդ բաներուն մասին եւ 

զբաղէ՛ ատոնցմով, որպէսզի քու յառաջդիմութիւնդ երեւնայ 

ամենուն: Ուշադի՛ր եղիր դուն քեզի ու վարդապետութեան, եւ 

մի՛շտ յարատեւէ ատոնց մէջ. քանի որ այդպէս ընելով՝ պիտի 

փրկես թէ՛ քեզ, թէ՛ քեզ լսողները: 

 Մի՛ սաստեր տարեցը, հապա յորդորէ՛ զայն՝ հօր մը պէս. 

երիտասարդները՝ եղբայրներու պէս, տարեց կիները՝ մայրերու 

պէս, դեռահասակները՝ քոյրերու պէս, բոլորովին 

մաքրակեցութեամբ:  

 Պատուէ՛ այն այրիները՝ որ ի՛րապէս այրի են: Բայց եթէ 

այրի մը ունի զաւակներ կամ թոռներ, անոնք թող սորվին նախ իրենց տան մէջ 

բարեպաշտութիւն ցոյց տալ, ու փոխարէնը հատուցանել իրենց ծնողներուն. որովհետեւ 

ա՛յդ է բարին եւ ընդունելին Աստուծոյ առջեւ: Իսկ ան որ ի՛րապէս այրի է ու մինակ 

մնացած, կը յուսայ Աստուծոյ, եւ գիշեր-ցերեկ կը յարատեւէ աղերսանքի ու աղօթքի մէջ. 

մինչդեռ փափկասէր այրին մեռած է, թէպէտ կ՚ապրի: Պատուիրէ՛ այս բաները, որպէսզի 

անարատ ըլլան: Բայց եթէ մէկը չի հոգար իրենները ու մա՛նաւանդ իր ընտանիքը, ան 

ուրացած է հաւատքը, եւ աւելի գէշ է՝ քան անհաւատ մը: 

 Իբր այրի թող դասուի ա՛ն՝ որ վաթսուն տարեկանէն կրտսեր չէ, մէկ մարդու կին եղած 

է, ու բարի գործերով վկայուած. եթէ զաւակներ մեծցուցած է, հիւրեր ընդունած, 

սուրբերուն ոտքերը լուացած, տառապեալներուն նպաստած, ամէն բարի գործի 

հետամուտ եղած: 

 

The Epistle of St Paul to the 1 Timothy 4:12-5:10 
 Let no one despise your youth, but set an example for the believers in speech, in conduct, in 

love, in faith, in purity. Until I come, devote yourself to the public reading of Scripture, to exhor-

Timothy Learning the Scriptures  

http://www.styeghiche.org.uk
https://www.facebook.com/StYeghiche


2: A short interpretation of  the Scripture reading  

Do not neglect the gift that is in you, which was given you through the prophecy spoken over you 

at the laying on of the hands of the elders. Be diligent in these matters and absorbed in them, so 

that your progress will be evident to all. Pay close attention to your life and to your teaching. Per-

severe in these things, for by so doing you will save both yourself and those who hear you. 

Do not rebuke an older man, but appeal to him as to a father. Treat younger men as brothers, older 

women as mothers, and younger women as sisters, with absolute purity. 

Honouring True Widows(Ruth 1:1–5) 

 Honour the widows who are truly widows. But if a widow has children or grandchildren, they 

must first learn to show godliness to their own family and repay their parents, for this is pleasing in 

the sight of God. 

 The widow who is truly in need and left all alone puts her hope in God and continues night 

and day in her petitions and prayers. But she who lives for pleasure is dead even while she is still 

alive. 

 Give these instructions to the believers, so that they will be above reproach. If anyone does 

not provide for his own, and especially his own household, he has denied the faith and is worse 

than an unbeliever. 

 A widow should be enrolled if she is at least sixty years old, the wife of one man, and well 

known for good deeds such as bringing up children, entertaining strangers, washing the feet of the 

saints, imparting relief to the afflicted, and devoting herself to every good work. 
 

ՅԻՍՈՒՍ ՔՐԻՍՏՈՍԻ ԱՒԵՏԱՐԱՆ ԸՍՏ ՅՈՎՀԱՆՆԷՍԻ 3:13-21 
 Ո՛չ մէկը երկինք բարձրացաւ, բացի անկէ՝ որ երկինքէն իջաւ, 

մարդու Որդին՝ որ երկինքն է: Եւ ինչպէս Մովսէս բարձրացուց օձը 

անապատին մէջ, այնպէս պէտք է որ բարձրանայ մարդու 

Որդին. որպէսզի ո՛վ որ հաւատայ անոր՝ չկորսուի, հապա ունենայ 

յաւիտենական կեանքը: 

 Որովհետեւ Աստուած ա՛յնպէս սիրեց աշխարհը, որ մինչեւ 

անգամ տուաւ իր միածին Որդին, որպէսզի ո՛վ որ հաւատայ անոր՝ 

չկորսուի, հապա ունենայ յաւիտենական կեանքը: Քանի որ 

Աստուած աշխարհ ղրկեց իր Որդին՝ ո՛չ թէ աշխարհը 

դատապարտելու, հապա՝ որպէսզի աշխարհը փրկուի անով: Ա՛ն որ 

կը հաւատայ անոր՝ չի դատապարտուիր, իսկ ա՛ն որ չի հաւատար՝ 

անիկա արդէն դատապարտուած է, որովհետեւ չհաւատաց Աստուծոյ 

միածին Որդիին անունին: Սա՛ է դատապարտութիւնը, որ լոյսը աշխարհ եկաւ, բայց 

մարդիկ սիրեցին խաւարը՝ փոխանակ լոյսին, քանի որ իրենց գործերը չար էին: Որովհետեւ 

ո՛վ որ չարիք կը գործէ, անիկա կ՚ատէ լոյսը եւ չի գար լոյսին քով, որպէսզի չկշտամբուին իր 

գործերը: Բայց ա՛ն որ կը կիրարկէ ճշմարտութիւնը՝ կու գայ լոյսին քով, որպէսզի իր գործերը 

յայտնաբերուին թէ գործուեցան Աստուծմով»:  
 

The Holy Gospel of Jesus Christ according to John 3:13-21 
 “No one has ascended into heaven, but He who descended from heaven: the Son of Man. “As 

Moses lifted up the serpent in the wilderness, even so must the Son of Man be lifted up; so that 

whoever believes will in Him have eternal life. 

 “For God so loved the world, that He gave His only begotten Son, that whoever believes in 

Him shall not perish, but have eternal life. “For God did not send the Son into the world to judge 

the world, but that the world might be saved through Him. “He who believes in Him is not judged; 

he who does not believe has been judged already, because he has not believed in the name of the 

only begotten Son of God. “This is the judgment, that the Light has come into the world, and men 

loved the darkness rather than the Light, for their deeds were evil. “For everyone who does evil 

hates the Light, and does not come to the Light for fear that his deeds will be exposed. “But he 

who practices the truth comes to the Light, so that his deeds may be manifested as having been 

wrought in God.” 

Jesus with man  

https://biblehub.com/ruth/1.htm
http://bible.cc/john/3-13.htm
http://bible.cc/john/3-14.htm
http://bible.cc/john/3-14.htm
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http://bible.cc/john/3-17.htm
http://bible.cc/john/3-18.htm
http://bible.cc/john/3-18.htm
http://bible.cc/john/3-18.htm
http://bible.cc/john/3-19.htm
http://bible.cc/john/3-19.htm
http://bible.cc/john/3-20.htm
http://bible.cc/john/3-21.htm
http://bible.cc/john/3-21.htm


Ս. ԳՐԻԳՈՐ ԱՍՏՎԱԾԱԲԱՆԻ ՀԻՇԱՏԱԿՈՒԹՅԱՆ ՕՐ 
 Ս. Գրիգոր Աստվածաբանը կամ Նազիանզացին ծնվել է 328 թվականին 

Կապադովկիայի Նազիանզ գյուղաքաղաքի մոտ գտնվող Արիանզ գյուղում Գրիգոր 

եպիսկոպոսի ընտանիքում: Նա կրթություն է ստացել Կեսարիայում, այնուհետև՝ 

Աթենքում, որտեղ էլ ծանոթացել է քրիստոնեության մեկ այլ ապագա խոշոր դեմքերից 

մեկի` Ս. Բարսեղ Կեսարացու հետ: Որոշ ժամանակ ճգնողական կյանքով ապրելուց հետո 

Գրիգորը վերադառնում է Նազիանզ, հոր կողմից քահանա ձեռնադրվում, այնուհետև 

դառնում Սասիմայի եպիսկոպոս: Ս. Գրիգոր Աստվածաբանը Ս. Բարսեղ Կեսարացու հետ 

համառ պայքար է մղել արիոսականների դեմ, մասնակցել նաև Կ. Պոլսի Բ 

տիեզերաժողովին: Նա վախճանվել է 389 թվականի հունվարի 25-ին: Գրիգոր 

Նազիանզացին թողել է հարուստ գրական ժառանգություն, որը թարգմանվել է հայերեն 5-

8 դարերում: Հայերեն թարգմանության մի մասն ամենայն հավանականությամբ կատարել 

է Մովսես Խորենացին: Ս. Գրիգոր Նազիանզացին քրիստոնեության մեծագույն դեմքերից 

մեկն է, ով արիոսականների դեմ իր պայքարով նպաստել է քրիստոնեության անաղարտ 

պահպանմանը և իր հարուստ գրվածքներով մեծապես ազդել քրիստոնեական 

աստվածաբանական մտքի ձևավորման վրա: 

 

COMMEMORATION OF ST. GREGORY THE THEOLOGIAN 
 St. Gregory the Theologian has left rich literary heritage, which was translated into Armeni-

an in the 5-8th centuries AD. In all probability St. Moses of Khoronk has made a part of transla-

tions into Armenian. St. Gregory the Theologian is one of the most prominent figures of Christi-

anity, who by means of the struggle against Arians has kept Christianity uncorrupted and by 

means of his works he has greatly influenced the formulation of the Christian theologian ideolo-

gy. 

 St. Gregory the Theologian was born in 328 AD in the village Ariangue near the town Nazi-

angue, of Cappadocia. He was the son of the Bishop Gregory. Gregory studied in Caesaria, and 

then in Athens. In Athens Gregory became acquainted with St. Barsegh of Ceasaria - one of the 

prominent figures of Christianity in the future. After leading ascetic life for a while, Gregory re-

turned to Naziangue, where he was ordained as a priest by his father. Later he became the Bishop 

of Sasima. Together with St. Barsegh of Ceasaria St. Gregory the theologian struggled against the 

Arians. He participated in the 2nd Ecumenical Council of Constantinople. St. Gregory passed 

away on January 25, 389 AD. 

 

ՏՕՆ ՎԵՐԱՓՈԽՄԱՆ ՍՈՒՐԲ ԱՍՏՈՒԱԾԱԾՆԻ   Կիրակի, Օգոստոս 15, 2021 

 Անոնք որոնք կը փափաքին Սբ Աստւածծնի վերափոխման տօնին առթիւ իրենց սրտագին 

նուիրատուութիւնները ընել փոխան խաղողի, թող հաճին մոտենալ Ծուխի Հոգաբարցութեան 

կամ հեռաձայնել եկեղեցւոյ գրասենեակը  020 7373 8133.   

Ձեր ուխտը ընդունելի ըլլայ: 

 

Assumption of the Holy Mother-Of-God      Sunday 15th August 2021 

           All those wishing to donate grapes or make monetary donations in lieu of grapes, please 

contact the Parish Council members at church or call parish office 020 7373 8133 .  

Thanking you in advance ,  

St Yeghiche Armenian Church Parish Council 

 



3: This week’s message from our Priest in Charge 

Մեկնութիւն եւ հոգեւոր պատգամ Աւետարանի այս օրուայ ընթերցուածից.
  Սէրն է մնում․․․  

Յանուն Հօր եւ Որդւոյ եւ Հոգւոյն Սրբոյ․ ամէն։ 
«Բայց արդ, մնում են հաւատ, յոյս, սէր՝ սրանք երեքը․ եւ սրանցից մեծագոյնը սէրն 

է...»: 
Երբ որեւէ հայ օտար երկրում եւ օտար միջավայրում է յայտնւում, թերեւս առաջին 

բաներից մէկը, որ մտքով անցնում է եւ սկսում է փնտրել այդ օտար երկրում, տեղի 
հայկական եկեղեցին է, հայկական օջախը, ուր օտարութեան սառնութիւնը հնարաւոր է 
լինում կոտրել հայրենակիցների ջերմութեամբ։  Յետաքրքիր է՝ ընդհանրապէս ի՞նչ է 
մարդկանց կապում իրար։ Արիւնակից հարազատների դէպքում հասկանալի է․ ընտանեկան 
եւ արիւնակցական բնական կապերն են, որ ամբողջ կեանքում  մղում են ընտանիքի 
անդամներին իրար նկատմամբ հոգ տանելու, սիրոյ եւ պատասխանատւութեան։  

Իսկ ի՞նչ ասել, երբ մարդիկ առաջին անգամ են հանդիպում իրար, բայց կարծես վաղուց 
գիտեն իրար, զգում են հոգեւոր կապը միմեանց նկատմամբ՝ իբրեւ չերեւացող մեծ 
ընտանիքի անդամներ։  Առաջին դարերում, երբ քրիստոնեաները դեռ հետապնդւում էին 
Քրիստոսին հաւատալու համար, աշխարհի ցանկացած անկիւնում յայտնուելիս առաջին 
պարտականութիւնն էր լինում գտնելու այդ հաւատքը կիսող տեղական համայնքը։ 
Քրիստոնեաները միմեանց ճանաչում էին գաղտնի նշաններով՝ խաչ, ձուկ, խարիսխ 
նկարելով։ Հալածանքի եւ մահուան սպառնալիքի տակ անգամ նրանք չէին լքում 
հաւատակից քոյրերին ու եղբայներին, լիներ դա հեթանոսական Անտիոքում, 
Ալէքսանդրիայում, Հռոմում կամ Հայաստանում։ Նոր Կտակարանի «Գործք Առաքելոց» 
գրքում նման բազմաթիւ  օրինակներ կան, երբ քարոզող առաքեալները կամ աշակերտները 
եւս հիւրընկալւում էին Քրիստոսին սիրող հաւատակիցների կողմից, անգամ եթէ առաջին 
անգամ էին ոտք դնում այդ երկիր։  

Ցեղասպանութիւնից մազապուրծ մեր հայրենակիցների առաջին ալիքին ջերմորէն 
ընդունեցին ոչ քրիստոնեայ երկրներ, ուր նրանք փրկուեցին ֆիզիկական ոչնչացումից, 
ունեցան ծածկ, հագուստ, ուտելիք։ Քրիստոնէական բարքն ու կենցաղը, քրտինքով եւ 
ազնւօրէն աշխատելը գնահատուեց օտար կառաւարութիւնների կողմից, հովանաւորուեց, 
եւ արդիւնքը եղան մեր ծաղկուն գաղթօջախները։  

Ցավօք, երկրագնդի տարբեր կողմերում տառապանքի նոր օջախներ են ի յայտ գալիս։ 
Թէ՛ Հայրենիքում, թէ՛ Սփիւռքում հայը միշտ կարեկից վերաբերմունք ունեցաւ ուրիշի 
ցաւին, դժբախտութեանը։   

Օրեր առաջ ահաւոր պայթիւնը ցնցեց Բեյրութը՝ քաղաքի գրեթէ կէսը աւերակի 
վերածելով։ Զոհերի ու վիրավորների թիւն անգամ դեռ երկար ժամանակ վերջնական չի 
լինի։ Աշխարհն էլ իւրովի ցնցուեց։ Դժբախտութիւնը, ցաւը, տառապանքը մտերմացնում են 
մարդկանց, դրանք էլ  են մարդկանց կապում իրար։ Մենք հեռու ենք պայթիւնից ֆիզկապէս, 
բայց գիտեմ, որ շատերի մտքերն ու սրտերն այնտեղ են, մանաւանդ նրանց, որ 
հարազատներ ու սիրելիներ ունեն այնտեղ։ Մենք բոլորս են կապուած իրար, եւ լուրն առած 
մարդկանց առաջին հարցերից է «ինչով օգնեմ»-ը։  

Պատճառն ինչ էլ լինի, մենք առաջին պարտականութիւնն ունենք աղօթելու եւ 
դժուարութեան մէջ մեր օգնութիւնը բերելու ։ Այժմ աղօթքով համախմբումի պահ է, որ պիտ 
շարունակուի ձեռք մեկնելով, նեղութեանը հասնելով։ Քրիստոնէութիւնը հաւատքի ապրում 
է, կեանք եւ փոխօգնութեան կենցաղ։ Աշխարհի տարբեր կողմերի հայկական օջախներից 
օգնութիւնը կը լինի, ամէն համայնք եւ մեր համայնքը եւս կարողութեան չափով  կ’օգնի։ 
Բայց կարեւոր է նաեւ այն, որ սա շատերի համար հայրենադարձման առիթ է դառնալու։ Եւ 
յատկապէս այս ուղղութեամբ թիկունք լինելու, օգնելու, օժանդակելու կարիք կայ, որ 
երկրորդ հայրենիք դարձած Լիբանանից Հայաստան վերադարձող իւրաքանչիւր հայ 
ընտանիք անհրաժեշտ ամէն բան ունենայ իր ապագան Հայրենիքում շարունակելու, 
զօրանալու, իր ներկայութեամբ զօրացնելու։ Հայաստանից դուրս ապրող ամէն հայ այդ 
կերպ կրկնակի օգուտ տուած պիտի լինի՝ օգնելով դժուարութեան մէջ եղող հայրենակցին եւ 
Հայրենիքին։ Բեյրութի պայթիւնը անդրադառնալ տուեց, թէ որքան շէն քաղաքներ են 
աւերուել մարդկային մտքի ու զէնքի արդիւնքում։ Արեւի ներքոյ շատ նիւթական արժէքներ 
են անցողիկ։  Քրիստոս ասում է, որ անգամ երկիրն ու երկինքը կ’անցնեն, բայց Աստծոյ 
Խօսքը կը մնայ։ Ամէն բան անցնում է, «բայց արդ, մնում են հաւատ, յոյս, սէր՝ սրանք 
երեքը․ եւ սրանցից մեծագոյնը սէրն է...»: Այդ խօսքով կրթուած սիրտն ու հոգին է ի  



վիճակի իր անձի պէս սիրելու իր նմանին, մերձաւորին, անգամ տառապեալ օտարին։ Դա 

այն վիճակն է, որով Աստուած ուզում է տեսնել մեզ, դրանով ենք ճանաչելի Աստծուն եւ 

մարդկանց։ «Այժմ տեսնում ենք աղօտ, ինչպէս պատկերը հայելու մէջ․ իսկ այն ժամանակ 

պիտի լինի դէմ առ դէմ։ Այժմ շատից քիչը գիտեմ, իսկ այն ժամանակ կգիտենամ, ինչպէս 

որ նա ճանաչեց ինձ» (Ա Կորնթ․ 13:12): Աստծոյ սիրով զօրանաք։ Ամէն։ 

 Հոգեւոր Հովիւ Տէր Նշան Քահանայ Ալավերդեան 

 
An Introductory Journey Through the Armenian Church Divine Liturgy cont...7 

A Call to Attention: Let us Stand in Awe 

 After the Kiss of Peace the deacons invite the people to give their undivided attention to the 

Eucharistic Prayer, the main prayer of the Badarak. In the course of this long prayer the celebrant, 

praying on behalf of all the people, asks God to do for us just what Jesus promised at his last Sup-

per: to fill us with His Body and Blood, the sacrament of His holiness and divine life, in the bread 

and wine of Holy Communion. 

 In preparation for this important prayer, the deacons call on us to "lift up your minds in the 

fear of God;" to "give thanks to the lord with the whole heart". This is our cue to clear our minds 

of extraneous thoughts. We must now focus on God. At this moment nothing is more pressing and 

urgent than He. 

 

The Eucharist Prayer 

 The Eucharistic Prayer of the Armenian Church is attributed to the great fourth-century 

Egyptian theologian St. Athanasius, who strongly influenced Armenian theology. The Eucharistic 

Prayer of St. Athanasius is more than a simple prayer in the usual sense of the term. It is a poetic, 

highly theological declaration of the Armenian Church's understanding of God's intervention in 

human history, mostly in the person and deeds of Jesus Christ. The prayer retells the whole story 

of our salvation, focusing on the beginning and the end of Christ's life: his birth as a human being, 

and his death on the cross as a sacrifice to God the Father for us. Christ's crucifixion led to his res-

urrection, by which he destroyed the permanence of death and replaced it with a new and never-

ending life with God for those who choose to accept it. 

 The Prayer is called "Eucharistic" because the story of our salvation in Christ pivots around 

Christ's last Supper. It was during that meal in the Upper Room, on the night before his execution, 

that Jesus gave his disciples bread and wine, declaring them to be his Body and Blood. More im-

portant, Jesus told them that in this ritual meal, he had established "the new covenant in my 

blood" a radically new relationship of love and fellowship between God and humanity. "Do this," 

he told them, "in remembrance of me" [1 Corinthians 11:24-25 ]. 

 When we celebrate the Eucharist and receive Holy Communion, we recall and recommit 

ourselves to this new covenant in the Church. We rededicate ourselves to Christian life as children 

of God and heirs of eternal life with him. We renew our oath of baptism. Filled with Christ him-

self, we say, "Yes, Lord. I want to follow you and be with you in this life and for all eternity." 

Through the Eucharist, the Church offers us true inner peace, a real sense of belonging, and the 

true security that comes from being with God. 

 The Eucharistic Prayer is therefore the Church's prayer of life in Christ. It is the unique min-

istry of the priest to offer this prayer to God on behalf of all the faithful. Over the centuries this 

prayer, the heart of the Divine Liturgy, has been covered over by deacons' litanies and hymns so 

that today much of the Eucharistic Prayer is offered inaudibly by the celebrant. It is important, 

therefore, that we realize that this Prayer is not "private," and it is not "the priest's prayer." It is the 

prayer of all the children of God, the Church, to their Father in heaven. 
         To be continue in the next weeks Sunday Bulletin  

Safeguarding and Health and Safety issues are taken seriously by Saint Yeghiche Armenian 
Church, copies of the policy document are available for view, for any related issues please report or 
contact members of the parish council. 

http://www.biblegateway.com/passage/index.php?search=1+Corinthians+11%3A24-25;&version=47;&interface=print


4:  Հոգեհանգիստ - Memorial Service  

Repose of the soul service at St Yeghiche Armenian Church is requested: 
By the Primate of the Diocese of the Armenian Church in the UK and Ireland, The Armenian Com-

munity Council of U.K., and St Yeghiche Armenian Church Parish there will be special prayer 

service for Lebanon on the first anniversary of the devastating catastrophe at Beirut port for the 
loving memory of all who perished.  

 Տելիա Կէտիկեան-Յակոբեան  Ճեսիքա Պեզճեան      Շանթ Յակոբեան 

 Նազար Նաճարեան   Անահիտ Պերպերեան Ժաք Պարամաքեան 

 Ալիս Պալեան-Տեկիրմենճեան Կայա Ֆուտուլեան  Սարգիս Թեքիրեան 

 Վարուժ Թոսունեան   Տալեա Բաբազեան  Արամ Սարգիսեան 

 Լիզա Գաւուքճեան-Կէօզիւպէօյիւքեան     
 

BY Mr and Mrs Vaghenak and Silva Vartanian, Mrs Ann Vartanian and Family for the soul of their 

Brother, Husband, Father and Grandfather the late VANIK VASKEN VARTANIAN on the 
occasion of the 40th day of his passing, also for all the old and new deceased members of the 

VARTANIAN Family. 
 

By Mr and Mrs Vaghenak and Silva Vartanian for the souls of their Parents, Brother, and Sister, 

VASKEN and MARINA VARTANIAN, VAHRAM VARTANIAN and KNAREK 
YOUNG-VARTANIAN, also for all the old and new deceased members of the VAR-
TANIAN Family. 

 

By Raffi and Arshalouys Babayan and Family for the soul of  their Sister, Aunt and Great Aunt 

the late VARTANOOSH JINDOIAN on the 40th day memorial, who passed away recently 

in Chicago U.S.A, also for all the old and new deceased members of the JINDOIAN and BA-
BAYAN Families. 
 

May the Lord rest the souls of the deceased members of our community in peace and console their loved 
ones with the comforting power of His Holy Spirit. 

ENQUIRIES:  

For ecclesiastical/parish matters including requests for Christenings, Home Blessing (Dnorhnek), Donations in 
Lieu of Flowers, arrangements for Marriages and other church administrative matters please contact Mr Viken 
Haladjian, phone: 07970 146 280 or 020 7373 8133 or  by emailing  info@styeghiche.org.uk  
Alternatively please approach a member of the Parish Council at church every Sunday after Badarak. 
 

Requiem Service (Hokehankisd) 
For Requiem Service (Hokehankisd), please call the church office at 020 7373 8133, or e-mail us your request 
to info@styeghiche.org.uk by Thursday, in order to include the name(s) of your beloved one(s) in the Sunday 
bulletin. There is no set monetary amount for requesting Hokehankisd; any amount donated is appropriate and 
appreciated.      Please remember our Church in your prayers.  Your kind donations are gratefully accepted:  

ANNOUNCEMENT: 

St Yeghiche Armenian Church Parish Council would like to invite members of the Armenian community 
to become registered members and take part in Parish activities. Become a dues paying member and let 
your voice be heard, be eligible to vote and be elected to one of Parish offices. Please contact a member of 
the Parish Council at the side entrance desk of the Church or visit our website www.styeghiche.org.uk 
 

We welcomes your donations for prayers and support towards church annual expenses. May the Lord 
bless you and your family, keep you away from all harm and fulfil all you prayers and dreams.  
 -You may send in your donations as follows: Please post your cheques to: St Yeghiche Armenian 
Church Parish, 13b Cranley Gardens, Kensington, London, SW7 3BB. Please make your 
cheques payable to: “St Yeghiche Armenian Church”.  
 -You can also pay by bank transfer to St Yeghiche Armenian Church Parish Ltd Ac-
count at: HSBC, Acc.no: 42674432, Sort code: 40-02-26, IBAN: 
GB13HBUK40022642674432, BIC: HBUKGB4106F    
 -Alternatively you may use our QR Code which will enable you to make donations di-
rectly to the Church PayPal account. Please scan this QR Code to make your electronic week-
ly, monthly or periodical contributions.    Thank you. St Yeghiche Armenian Church Parish Council 
 

St Yeghiche Armenian Church is a Registered Charity, Reg No 1173403. Please complete a Gift Aid 

Form with your donation. Forms are available from Parish Council.  

mailto:info@styeghiche.org.uk
mailto:info@styeghiche.org.uk

